

Serial No. 60
Suppl. Cause List

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**CRM(M) No. 529/2024
CrIM No. 1214/2024**

Mohammad Maqbool Kondoo ... Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Mohammad Younis Bhat, Advocate

Vs.

Peerzada Waseem Hussain ...Respondent(s)

Through:

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE.**

**ORDER
31.08.2024**

1. The contention of the petitioner is that the learned 2nd Addl. Munsiff, JMIC, Srinagar, issued the process in a mechanical manner without even perusing the cheques, as the two cheques do not bear the name of the payee.
2. *Prima facie* case for indulgence is made out.
3. Issue notice to the respondent through the SHO concerned. SHO shall ensure that the notice is received back by the Court on or before the next date of hearing.
4. Call for the scanned record.
5. List on 04.11.2024.
6. In the meantime, subject to objections and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the proceedings before the Trial Court in complaint titled *Peerzada Waseem Hussain Vs. Mohammad Maqbool Kondoo*, shall remain stayed.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:
31.08.2024
Junaid**