

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CrIM/601/2026 IN CRM(M)/529/2024

Mohammad Maqbool Kondoo (45 years)

S/O Mohammad Sultan Kondoo

R/O Gadoora Ganderbal Kashmir.

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: -

Mr. Abrar Ahmad Khan, Advocate with
Mr. Nasser Lone, Advocate.

V/s

Peerzada Waseem Hussain

S/O Ghulam Rasool Shah

R/O Baghat Shoora Tehsil Eidgah Srinagar.

... Respondent(s)

Through:-

None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE M. A. CHOWDHARY, JUDGE.

(ORDER)

05.05.2026

CrIM No. 601/2026:-

01. Petitioner through the medium of this petition seeks restoration of CRM(M) No. 529/2024, dismissed vide order dated 10th of April, 2026 passed by this Court on merits, in absence of representation on his behalf.
02. Learned counsel for the petitioner after arguing for a while with regard to the maintainability of the application for restoration of the main petition against the order passed on merits, even in absence of the petitioner, has fairly conceded and seeks withdrawal of this application

to avail the legal remedy. His statement, in support of his contention is taken on record.

03. In view of the above, this application is, **dismissed as withdrawn**, with liberty as prayed for.

(M. A. CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
May 5th, 2026
"Shoaib Javid"

